The pro forma financial results assume that 100% of taxable income has been distributed and that all relevant REIT qualifying tests, as dictated
by the Code and IRS rules and interpretations, were met for the entire year.

For accounting purposes, the merger of Gaylord with and into Granite will be treated as a transfer of assets and exchange of shares between
entities under common control. The accounting basis used to initially record the assets and liabilities in Granite will be the carryover basis of
Gaylord. The stockholders� equity of Granite will be that carried over from Gaylord.

93

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

Gaylord Entertainment Company and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Actual

Sale of Gaylord
Hotels Brand

and
Management Rights

REIT
Conversion Pro Forma

Revenues $ 952,144 $ 952,144
Operating expenses:
Operating costs 566,390 566,390
Selling, general and administrative 179,301 179,301
Management fees $ 14,658(b)(c) 14,658
Casualty loss 1,225 1,225
Preopening costs 408 408
Depreciation and amortization 125,289 125,289

Operating income 79,531 (14,658) $ �  64,873

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (74,673) (74,673)
Interest income 12,460 12,460
Income from unconsolidated companies 1,086 1,086
Other gains and (losses) (916) (916)

Income before income taxes and discontinued operations 17,488 (14,658) �  2,830
(Provision for) Benefit from income taxes (7,420) 9,732(d) 2,312

Income from continuing operations $ 10,068 $ (14,658) $ 9,732 $ 5,142

Income per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.21 $ 0.09

Diluted $ 0.20 $ 0.08

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 48,351 11,428(a) 59,779
Diluted 49,783 11,428(a) 61,211

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

94

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Gaylord Entertainment Company and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Actual

Sale of Gaylord
Hotels Brand

and
Management Rights

REIT
Conversion Pro Forma

Revenues $ 238,915 $ 238,915
Operating expenses:
Operating costs 134,983 134,983
Selling, general and administrative 49,309 49,309
Management fees �  $ 4,704(b)(c) 4,704
Casualty loss 174 174
Preopening costs 331 331
Depreciation and amortization: 32,434 32,434

Operating income 21,684 (4,704) $ �  16,980

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (14,362) (14,362)
Interest income 3,154 3,154

Income before income taxes and discontinued operations 10,476 (4,704) $ �  5,772
(Provision for) Benefit from income taxes (4,469) 5,818(d) 1,349

Income from continuing operations $ 6,007 $ (4,704) $ 5,818 $ 7,121

Income per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.12 $ 0.12
Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.12

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 48,715 11,428(a) 60,143
Diluted 50,137 11,428(a) 61,565

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

95

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Gaylord Entertainment Company and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

As of March 31, 2012

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Actual

Sale of Gaylord
Hotels Brand

and
Management Rights

REIT
Conversion Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted $ 19,862 $ 210,000(b) $ (68,100)(a) $ 161,762
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 1,150 1,150
Trade receivables, less allowance of $647 62,975 62,975
Deferred income taxes 6,444 (3,490)(e) 2,954
Other current assets 40,901 40,901

Total current assets 131,332 210,000 $ (71,590) 269,742

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 2,205,661 2,205,661
Notes receivable net of current portion 143,849 143,849
Long-term deferred financing costs 14,758 14,758
Other long-term assets 52,693 52,693
Long-term assets of discontinued operations 376 376

Total assets $ 2,548,669 $ 210,000 $ (71,590) $ 2,687,079

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations $ 763 $ 763
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 153,244 153,244
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 165 165

Total current liabilities 154,172 �  �  154,172

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, net of current
portion 1,061,182 1,061,182
Deferred income taxes 110,345 $ (51,412)(e) 58,933
Deferred management rights proceeds �  190,000(b) 190,000
Other long-term liabilities 169,668 169,668
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations 451 451
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 100,000 shares authorized, no
shares issued or outstanding �  �
Common stock, $.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 48,902
shares issued and outstanding 489 88(a) 577

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 116

Additional paid-in capital 931,213 272,312(a) 1,203,525
Treasury stock of 385 shares, at cost (4,599) (4,599)
Retained earnings 161,805 20,000(b) (340,500

47,922

)(a)

(e) (110,773)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (36,057) (36,057)

Total stockholders� equity 1,052,851 20,000 (20,178) 1,052,673

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,548,669 $ 210,000 $ (71,590) $ 2,687,079

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

96

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

(a) Special E&P Distribution
The pro forma adjustments reflect the estimated amount to be paid in the special E&P distribution. The special E&P distribution, which is
currently projected to be paid in the fourth quarter of 2012, combined with the corresponding adjustment to the conversion price of our 3.75%
convertible notes, is expected to eliminate our �pre-REIT earnings and profits� which is our �earnings and profits� or �E&P� attributable to our and our